F-FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	19A ·	: (\$215) (tau aeue	-30-2003		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
9-30-03				ΞT	430-03
	issioner of Patents and		2562867 <u> </u>	₄ original do	cument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type		Co	nveyance Type		
⊠ New			Assignment	License	
☐ Resubmission Document ID	n (Non-Recordation) #	\boxtimes	Security Agreement		Tunc Assignment
Correction of Reel #	PTO Error Frame #		Merger	Month D	ay Year
Corrective Document			Change of Name		
- Reel #	Reel # Frame #		Other		
Conveying Party(ies)		Mark if additional names of co		es of conveying p	parties attached Execution Date
Name A	OS ACQUISITION CORP				Month Day Year 9 26 2003
Formerly					
Formerly					ي ي
☐ Individual ☐	General Partnership	☐ Lim	ited Partnership	Corporation	☐ Association
□ Other □					
⊠ Citizenship/	State of Incorporation/O	rganizatio	State of Delawa	are	
Receiving	Party			nal names of con	veying parties attached
Name	GENERAL ELECTRIC	CAPITAL	CORPORATION , as A	Agent	
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			\$7. 2
Address (line 1)	800 Connecticut Avenue	, Two Nort	h		And the second
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	Norwalk		Connecticut	JSA 0	<u></u> පු
	City		State/Count		p Code
☐ Individual □	General Partnership	□ Limi	ited Partnership	1 1	ent to be recorded is an ent and the receiving party is
	\square Association				ciled in the United States, an nent of a domestic
Other				(Designa	tative is attached. tion must be a separate nt from Assignment)
⊠ Citizenship/S	State of Incorporation/O	rganizatio	State of Delaware		J
01/2003 ECOOPER 000	000065 2400667	FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY		
FC:4522	40.00 BP 75.00 BP				
Public burden reporting reviewing the document Trademark Office, Chief Paperwork Reduction P Practice. DO NOT SEND	for this collection of information i and gathering the data needed to Information Officer, Washington, D. roject (0651-0027), Washington, D. REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGN Mail documents to Commissioner of Patents	be recorae	a with required cover s	sneet(s) intormat	t to be recorded, including time for n estimate to the U.S. Patent and s, Office of Management and Budget, Patent and Trademark Assignment ion to: s, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0875

F-FORM PTO-1619A
Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027

243595-1

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

	esentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Domestic Repr						
Name	John J. Kenny, Esq.					
Address (line 1)	Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.					
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue					
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10169					
Address (line 4)						
Correspondent	Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 212-661-9100					
Name	Joseph Makseyn					
Address (line 1)	Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.					
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue					
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10169					
Address (line 4)						
Pages						
ages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document					
Trademark App	including any attachments. # 5 Dication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)					
Trademark App	including any attachments. # 5 Dication Number(s)					
Trademark App Enter either the T Trader	including any attachments. # 5 Dication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)					
Trademark App Enter either the T Trader Number of Pro	including any attachments. # 5 Dication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)					
Trademark App Enter either the T Trader Number of Pro Method of Paymer Deposit Account	including any attachments. # 5 plication Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number attached frademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers the same property). mark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2480667 2101317 1549624 perties Enter the total number of properties involved. 4 Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \$115.00					
Trademark App Enter either the T Trader Number of Pro Method of Paymer Deposit Account	including any attachments. # 5 Dication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)					
Trademark App Enter either the T Trader Number of Pro Fee Amount Method of Paymen Deposit Account (Enter for paymen	including any attachments. # 5 plication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)					
Trademark App Enter either the T Trader Number of Pro Method of Paymer Deposit Account (Enter for paymen) Statement and To the best of	including any attachments. # 5 plication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)					
Trademark App Enter either the T Trader Number of Pro Method of Paymer Deposit Account (Enter for paymen) Statement and To the best of	including any attachments. # 5 Dilication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)					

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0876

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 26, 2003, by AOS ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, ("Agent") in its capacity as Agent for Lenders.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), Lenders have agreed to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations for the benefit of Grantor;

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders are willing to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. DEFINED TERMS. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in Annex A thereto to the Credit Agreement or in the Credit Agreement itself.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses (other than Trademark Licenses that, by their terms, prohibit such a grant or the exercise of Lenders of rights thereunder or where such a grant or such exercise would give rise to a termination right in the counterparty thereto unless and until any required consents have been obtained) to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;

#714692 v1

- all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

#714692 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

AOS ACQUISITION CORP.

By:

Name: Howard L. Brown

Title: President and CEO

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent,

By: \mathcal{W}

Name: William P. Dwidte

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF PASSAIC)	

On this 26th day of September, 2003 before me personally appeared Howard L. Brown, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of AOS ACQUISITION CORP., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the President and CEO of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Seth L. Bloom, Esq., An Attorney at Law in the State of New Jersey

4

#714692 v1

<u>Trademarks</u>

Registration No.	Registration Date	Country	Description
2480667	Aug. 21, 2001	USA	EXECUTIVE SUITE
2101317	Sept. 30, 1997	USA	ALLIED STRAUSS OFFICE PRODUCTS YOUR OFFICE PARTNER
1549624	July 25, 1989	USA	ALLIED OFFICE SUPPLIES & FURNITURE
2355692	June 6, 2000	USA	ALLIED YOUR OFFICE PARTNER

#712638 v1

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Office of Public Records September 29, 2003 Page 2
cc: Harris J. Diamond, Esq.
RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED:
By:

243662-1

RECORDED: 09/30/2003